

No. 16-285

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

EPIC SYSTEMS CORPORATION,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

JACOB LEWIS,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE  
EQUAL EMPLOYMENT ADVISORY COUNCIL  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

RAE T. VANN  
*Counsel of Record*  
NT LAKIS, LLP  
1501 M Street, NW  
Suite 400  
Washington, DC 20005  
rvann@ntlakis.com  
(202) 629-5600

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*  
Equal Employment Advisory  
Council

June 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. THE <i>D.R. HORTON</i> RULE ENDORSED BY THE COURT BELOW CANNOT BE RECONCILED WITH THE PLAIN TEXT OF THE FAA AND THIS COURT'S REPEATED ADMONITION THAT ARBITRATION AGREEMENTS ARE TO BE ENFORCED IN ACCORD- ANCE WITH THEIR TERMS .....	8
A. The Mere Existence Of A Class Action Waiver Does Not Render An Arbitra- tion Agreement Unenforceable .....	10
B. Waiving Access To Certain Pro- cedural Devices, Like Class Or Collective Action, Is Not Akin To Waiving The Substantive Right To Engage In NLRA-Protected Con- certed Activities.....	11
1. Arbitration is an effective, if not preferable, means of vindicating substantive rights .....	11
2. The NLRA does not confer a nonwaivable right to class or collective proceedings.....	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. PROPERLY CONSTRUED, THERE EXISTS NO INHERENT CONFLICT BETWEEN THE NLRA AND THE FAA..	15
A. The FAA Expresses A Strong Federal Policy Favoring Individual Arbitration .....	15
B. Nothing In The NLRA’s Plain Text Evinces A Congressional Intent To Preclude Individual Arbitration .....	17
C. The Board’s Contrary Interpretation Is Not Entitled To Any Judicial Deference .....	18
III. IMPOSING CLASS PROCEEDINGS EVEN WHERE THE UNDERLYING AGREEMENT DOES NOT PROVIDE FOR SUCH PROCEDURES FUNDAMENTALLY WOULD ALTER THE EXPECTATIONS OF BOTH EMPLOYERS AND EMPLOYEES BY IMPOSING THE VERY COSTS AND BURDENS SOUGHT TO BE AVOIDED BY FORGOING CLASS PROCEDURES.....	24
A. Forcing Access To Class Procedures Defeats Most, If Not All, Of The Business Advantages Of Arbitration..	24
B. Class Arbitration Deprives Employees Of Access To Speedy, Efficient Dispute Resolution .....	29
CONCLUSION .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	Page(s)
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009).....	3
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013) .....	3, 10
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barrentine v. Arkansas-Best Freight System, Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 728 (1981).....	29
<i>Bloomington’s, Inc. v. Vitolo</i> , No. 16-1110.	3
<i>CarMax Auto Superstores Cal., LLC v. Fowler</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1277 (2014) .....	3
<i>Carter v. Countrywide Credit Industries</i> , 362 F.3d 294 (5th Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>Castano v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	25
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	3, 16, 29
<i>Citizens Investment Services Corp.</i> , 342 N.L.R.B. 316 (2004), <i>enforced</i> , 430 F.3d 1195 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	23
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 565 U.S. 95 (2012).....	9, 17, 18
<i>D.R. Horton, Inc.</i> , 357 N.L.R.B. 2277 (2012), <i>overruled by D.R. Horton, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 737 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>D.R. Horton, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 737 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2013).....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985).....	15
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 136 S. Ct. 463 (2015).....	3
<i>EEOC v. Arabian American Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991), <i>superseded by statute on other grounds</i> , Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-166 (1991) .....	7, 19, 20
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002).....	3, 16, 17
<i>Every Woman’s Place, Inc.</i> , 282 N.L.R.B. 413 (1986), <i>enforced</i> , 833 F.2d 1012 (6th Cir. 1987).....	22
<i>Federal Express Corp. v. Holowecki</i> , 552 U.S. 389 (2008).....	19
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Green Tree Financial Corp. v. Bazzle</i> , 539 U.S. 444 (2003).....	3, 6, 9
<i>Green Tree Financial Corp.-Alabama v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000) .....	3
<i>Kindred Nursing Centers L.P. v. Clark</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017).....	7, 11, 15
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995).....	9
<i>Meyers Industries, Inc.</i> , 281 N.L.R.B. 882 (1986), <i>aff’d sub nom. Prill v. NLRB</i> , 1481 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>MHN Government Services, Inc. v. Zaborowski</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1539 (2016).....	3
<i>Nitro-Lift Technologies, LLC v. Howard</i> , 133 S. Ct. 500 (2012).....	9
<i>NLRB v. Alternative Entertainment, Inc.</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2017 WL 2297620 (6th Cir. May 26, 2017).....	12, 13
<i>NLRB v. Wyman-Gordon Co.</i> , 394 U.S. 759 (1969).....	21
<i>Oxford Health Plans LLC v. Sutter</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2064 (2013).....	3
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015).....	21
<i>Rent-A Center West, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010).....	3
<i>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	7, 19
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Inter- national Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010). 3, 6, 10, 26	
<i>Three D LLC d/b/a Triple Play Sports Bar &amp; Grille</i> , 2012 WL 76862 (N.L.R.B. 2012), <i>aff’d</i> , 361 NLRB No. 31 (2014), <i>enforced</i> , <i>Three D LLC v. NLRB</i> , 629 F. App’x 33 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	24
<i>Timekeeping Systems, Inc.</i> , 323 N.L.R.B. 244 (1997).....	22, 23
<i>U.S. v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Whole Foods Market</i> , 363 NLRB No. 87 (2015), enforced, <i>Whole Foods Market Group, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , __ F. App'x __, 2017 WL 2374843 (2d Cir. June 1, 2017).....	23
<i>Wright v. Universal Maritime Service Corp.</i> , 525 U.S. 70 (1998).....	3
<i>Young v. United Parcel Service, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1338 (2015).....	7, 19
<b>FEDERAL STATUTES</b>	
Civil Rights Act of 1991,	
Pub. L. No. 102-166 (1991).....	16
42 U.S.C. § 1981 note.....	16
42 U.S.C. § 1981a.....	26
Federal Arbitration Act,	
9 U.S.C. §§ 1-16.....	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. § 2.....	6, 8, 9
National Labor Relations Act,	
29 U.S.C. §§ 151 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 157.....	<i>passim</i>
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964,	
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e <i>et seq.</i> .....	16
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
<i>Firmographic Breakdown of Business Establishments by Company Size</i> , NAICS Association .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Kenneth T. Lopatka, <i>A Critical Perspective on the Interplay Between Our Federal Labor and Arbitration Laws</i> , 63 S.C. L. Rev. 43 (2011).....	14
Memorandum GC 10-06 from Ronald Meisburg, General Counsel, NLRB to All Regional Directors, Officers-in-Charge and Resident Officers (June 16, 2010) .....	20, 21
STATISTA, The Statistics Portal .....	28
Stephen Ware, <i>Paying the Price of Process: Judicial Regulation of Consumer Arbitration Agreements</i> , 2001 J. Disp. Resol. 89 (2001).....	30
Steven Shavell, <i>Alternative Dispute Resolution: An Economic Analysis</i> , 24 J. Legal Stud. 1 (Jan. 1995).....	30
Zev J. Eigen & Sandro Garofalo, <i>Less Is More: A Case For Structural Reform of the National Labor Relations Board</i> , 98 Minn. L. Rev. 1879 (2014) .....	22
